March 31, 2021, after giving effect to the settlement in April 2021 of a $140.9 million share subscriptions receivable that was reflected in stockholders’ equity as of March
31, 2021 in connection with the closing of our Series D financing.

After giving further effect to the sale of the 15,000,000 common shares offered by us in the offering at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per common share,
after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
estimated at March 31, 2021 would have been approximately $459.8 million, representing $3.16 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value of $1.20 per common share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $11.84 per common share to new
investors purchasing common shares in this offering. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the price per common shares paid by these purchasers and
net tangible book value per common share immediately after the completion of the offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing common shares in the offering.

Initial public offering price per common share   $15.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per common share at March 31, 2021   $1.97

Increase in net tangible book value per common share attributable to new investors   1.20

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per common share at March 31, 2021 after giving effect to the offering   3.16

Dilution per common share to new investors in this offering   $11.84

Percentage of dilution per common share to new investors   79%

If the underwriters were to fully exercise their option to purchase additional shares, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per common share after the
offering would be $3.33 per common share, and the dilution per common share to new investors would be $11.67 per common share, in each case at the initial public
offering price of $15.00 per common share.

107

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion together with the sections entitled “Risk Factors” and “Prospectus Summary—Summary Consolidated Financial and